
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500

18 September 2014

To: Chairman – Councillor Francis Burkitt
Vice-Chairman – Councillor David McCraith
Members of the Corporate Governance Committee – Councillors Richard Barrett, 
Andrew Fraser, Douglas de Lacey, Bridget Smith, Peter Topping, John Williams, 
Simon Edwards and David Whiteman-Downes

Quorum: 3

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend the next meeting of CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE, 
which will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
FRIDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2014 at 9.00 a.m.

Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers.

Yours faithfully
JEAN HUNTER
Chief Executive

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you.

AGENDA
PAGES

1. Apologies for Absence 
To receive apologies for absence from committee members. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 4
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2014 as a 
correct record.

AUDIT REPORTS

4. Internal Audit: Progress Report 5 - 12

5. External Audit: Audit Results Report 2013/14 13 - 26

6. Request for a Letter of Representation - to follow 

South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
Cambridge
CB23 6EA

t: 03450 450 500
f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk



DECISION ITEMS

7. Statement of Accounts 2013-2014 27 - 28
Paper copies of the Statement of Accounts will be available at the 
meeting. An Electronic copy of the Statement of Accounts is on the 
website.

8. Annual Governance Statement 29 - 42

9. Treasury Management Annual Report 2013/14 43 - 50

INFORMATION ITEMS

10. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) - Annual Report and 
Policy Review 

51 - 80

11. Local Government Ombudsman: Annual Review Letter 2014 81 - 84
During the last year (April 2013 to March 2014) 227 complaints were 
registered, 198 of which were resolved at stage one, 25 at stage two and 
four at stage three (Ombudsman). The annual letter from the Local 
Government Ombudsman is attached.

12. Matters of Topical Interest 

13. Date of Next Meeting 
The Committee is asked to note that the next meeting is scheduled to 
take place on:

 Thursday 27 November at 10am

OUR LONG-TERM VISION

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment.

The Council will be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track 
record of delivering value for money by focusing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our 
residents, parishes and businesses.

OUR VALUES

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are:
 Trust
 Mutual respect
 A commitment to improving services
 Customer service



GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL
Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices

While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others.

Security
When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception.
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact De
[...]
abinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so long as proceedings 
at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of social media during meetings to bring Council 
issues to the attention of a wider audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, 
please switch your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode.

Banners, Placards and similar items
You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed.

Disturbance by Public
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored.

Smoking
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices.

Food and Drink
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room.

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on
Wednesday, 3 September 2014 at 8.30 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman

Councillors: Richard Barrett Nigel Cathcart
Andrew Fraser Charles Nightingale
Bridget Smith John Williams

Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services
Jean Hunter Chief Executive
Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer
Graham Watts Democratic Services Team Leader

External: Simon Pugh Head of Legal, Cambridge City Council

Councillors Simon Edwards, Lynda Harford, James Hockney, Ray Manning and Tim Wotherspoon 
were in attendance, by invitation.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Douglas de Lacey and David McCraith. 
Councillors Nigel Cathcart and Charlie Nightingale were the respective substitutes.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2014 were agreed as a correct record.

4. CITY DEAL: GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

The Chairman introduced this item which considered the emerging proposals to establish 
an integrated governance framework for the Greater Cambridge City Deal.

He stressed that the purpose of the meeting was not to take any decisions or make any 
formal recommendations, but just to review and comment on the emerging thoughts, in the 
hope that the Committee’s feedback would aid those who were drawing-up the proposed 
governance framework.

He mentioned that City and County Councillors, and representatives of Cambridge 
University and the Local Enterprise Partnership, has been invited to join the meeting, but 
were unable to attend. He said that they will be sent the minutes.

Councillor Ray Manning explained that there was considerable flexibility in the proposed 
governance arrangements. He added that all five authorities had enthusiastically agreed 
the City Deal and as all decisions would be intended to be by consensus, goodwill from all 
five participating organisations would be required to make it work. It was noted that the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Governance Committee Wednesday, 3 September 2014

Government were supportive of the City Deal as it was expected to deliver more homes, 
jobs and economic development.

Setting up the Executive Board
It 
[...]
Board’s 2019 Local Plan would be a short vision-type document, with 
the City and District Councils producing more detailed sub-plans.

 Whether the Board’s plan would be all-encompassing.
 Whether the two planning departments could be merged.
 How the Section 106 agreements would be negotiated.
 Whether the two Council’s Community Infrastructure Levies would be identical.

Risk assessment and audit arrangements
The Committee noted two separate aspects of governance and risk:

a) It was up to each of the five partners to assess the risk that these governance 
arrangements posed to their respective organisations. 

b) The Executive Board was expected to have its own Risk Register. 

Page 3



Corporate Governance Committee Wednesday, 3 September 2014

The audit function would be carried out by the County Council as the accountable body for 
both transport and highways. The Combined Authority, should it be introduced, would be a 
separate legal entity and would have its own balance sheet and income statement.

Workshops
Workshops to explain these City Deal proposals to councillors of all three councils would 
be held on 3 and 10 October [note: this was later changed to 2 and 10 October]. The 
Committee asked for these to be published as soon as possible and for the University and 
Local Enterprise Partnership to be invited.

Meeting the Local Enterprise Partnership
The Committee agreed that it would invite a representative from the Local Enterprise 
Partnership to explain how the organisation worked, as this would be educational to 
members and also provide a degree of public scrutiny. 

The Chairman thanked councillors and officers for their attendance and stated that the 
draft minutes of this meeting would be circulated to our City Deal partners.

5. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST

None.

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on:
 Friday 26 September at 9am

The Meeting ended at 10.00 a.m.

Page 4



  

 

SOUTH CAM
[...]
ial risks and opportunities effectively, 

and to secure a stable financial position that enables it to 

continue to operate for the foreseeable future” 

 

► We did not identify any significant risks in relation to this 

criteria. 

 

▌ We have no issues to report in relation to this criteria 

Audit Committee Summary Page 10 

▌ Criteria 2 - Arrangements for securing economy, 

efficiency and effectiveness 
 

► “Whether the Council is prioritising its resources within tighter 

budgets, for example by achieving cost reductions and by 

improving efficiency and productivity.” 

 

 

► We did not identify any significant risks in relation to this criteria. 

 

 

▌ We have no issues to report in relation to this criteria 

 

▌ We have no other issues to report. 

P
age 22



About color themes 

Choose the appropriate design theme for 

your presentation. The first two options on the 

design tab are correct EY themes, these two are 

the only ones that should be used. (1) dark 

backgrounds for onscreen; (2) light backgrounds 

for handouts. 

1 

! 

2 

 

 
► We confirm there are no changes in our assessment 

of independence since our confirmation in our Audit 

Plan dated March 2014.  

 

► We complied with the Auditing Practices Board’s 

Ethical Standards for Auditors and the requirements of 

the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice and 

Standing Guidance. In our professional judgement the 

firm is independent and the objectivity of the audit 

engagement partner and audit staff has not been 

compromised within the meaning of regulatory and 

professional requirements. 

 

► We confirm that we are not aware of any relationships 

that may affect the independence and objectivity of the 

firm that we are required by auditing and ethical 

standards to report to you. 

 

► We consider that our independence in this context is a 

matter that should be reviewed by both you and 

ourselves. It is therefore important that you consider 

the fac
[...]
ailable for inclusion in 
the medium term financial strategy.

Conclusions / Summary
14. None.

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:
Contact Officer: Sally Smart - Principal Accountant

Telephone: (01954) 713706
sally.smart@scambs.gov.uk

Page 28

mailto:sally.smart@scambs.gov.uk


REPORT TO: Corporate Governance Committee 26 September 2014
LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director (Corporate Services)/Legal and Democratic 

Services Manager 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL’S ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2013/14

Purpose

1. To consider and approve the draft Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 prior to the 
statement being signed by the Leader and Chief Executive and being included in the 
statement of accounts for the year ending 31st March 2014.

Recommendations

2. That the Committee considers and approves the amendments to the draft Annual 
Governance Statement proposed by the external auditors as set out in the appendix.

Background

3. The requirement to publish an Annual Governance Statement (“the AGS”) is a 
statutory requirement, which aims to provide public assurance about the 
effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal control and the Council’s corporate 
governance arrangements and assurance framework.

4. The CIPFA/SOLACE governance framework “Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government” brings together an underlying set of legislative requirements, 
governance principles and management processes and highlights the fact that good 
governance relates to the whole organisation. Six core principles of governance in the 
framework focus on the systems and processes for the direction and control of the 
Council and its activities through which it accounts and engages with the community.

Considerations

5. The functions of the Corporate Governance Committee include consideration of the 
AGS prior to its inclusion in the annual statement of accounts. The AGS should 
explain the governance fr
[...]
g group and the Council compares favourably with the 
members of that group.  

Background

5. The Borrowing and Investment Strategy approved by Council on 27 February 2013 
requires an annual report to be presented to Corporate Governance Committee after 
the end of the financial year.

Considerations

6. Investments at 31 March 2014 were:

7. The Council is a member of a benchmarking club on treasury management, which is 
organised by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy. The results 
of this benchmarking exercise for 2013/14 were issued in July and the results over 
the last five years are shown in Appendix A.

8. The results for 2013/14 show that South Cambridgeshire achieved a return of 1.18% 
on combined investments (less than and more than 365 days) compared to 0.94% for 
its comparator group and 0.85% for the overall group. South Cambridgeshire was 
third in the comparator group of 14 other organisations and eighth highest in the 
overall group of 50 other organisations.

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



9. The performance target is a greater return than average over a five-year rolling 
period. For 2013/14, a better than average return was achieved compared to the 
comparator group and to the overall group. Over the five-year period the target has 
been met.

10. In March 2012, following the introduction of the Housing Revenue Account Self 
Financing regime, the Council acquired debt of £205 million. The full sum was 
borrowed from the Public Works Loans Board at an average fixed rate of 3.5% as 41 
individual loans with maturity dates between 2037 and 2057.

11. The Council’s Borrowing and Investment Strategy states that the effective 
management and control of risk are the prime objectives of its treasury management 
activities. The specific risks in treasury management are:

(a) credit and counterparty risk
The risk of failure by a counterparty to meet its contractual obligations to pay 
interest and repay principal: the Council’s range of 
[...]
mendments to the Council’s RIPA policy highlighted in bold red 
in the Appendix ;

(b) NOTE the information contained in the report about the council’s use of 
surveillance powers in the period July to September 2014 and the annual 
summary of RIPA usage.

(c) NOTE the intention of the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner to carry out 
an inspection of SCDC’s use of RIPA in November.

Background

3. The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 regulates covert investigations by a 
number of bodies, including local authorities.  It was introduced to ensure that 
individuals’ rights are protected while also ensuring that law enforcement and security 
agencies have the powers they need to do their job effectively.

4. Following a Home Office Review into counter-terrorism and security powers the 
Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 was passed on in May 2012 requiring all local 
authority surveillance authorised under RIPA to be approved by a Magistrate from 
November 2012.  The council’s policy and procedures were amended at that time to 
reflect these changes. 

5. The Council comprehensively reviewed and updated its policy in September 2012 
and made further minor amendments as part of an annual review in September 2013. 

6. The Annual Report of the Chief Surveillance Commissioner was published on the 4th 
September 2014 and received by SCDC on the 10th September:- 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/annual-report-of-the-chief-surveillance-
commissioner-for-2013-to-2014

7. The Office of the Surveillance Commissioner is responsible for regulating surveillance 
conducted by public authorities. This is done through a programme of inspections, 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/annual-report-of-the-chief-surveillance-commissioner-for-2013-to-2014
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/annual-report-of-the-chief-surveillance-commissioner-for-2013-to-2014


followed by a report of the inspection findings. Inspections are us
[...]
licy as non-RIPA surveillance. This will 
ensure that any Human Rights impact on those under investigation and those who 
may also be observed is properly considered and such activities are properly 
authorised. The aim is not to introduce unnecessary bureaucracy but to ensure that 
proper consideration is given and that SCDC can justify its actions in all cases.

The council’s use of RIPA in Quarter 4 2014

12. The information in the table below outlines the authorisations granted by the council 
during the fourth quarter of the year 2013/14.

13. Although there were no formal RIPA authorisations in the last quarter there was one 
non-RIPA authorisation of surveillance, which was in relation to a sickness absence 
case as part of an HR investigation.

Quarter Directed 
surveillance

CHIS Total Purpose

July - Sept 2014           0          0            0 n/a

Page 52



Annual summary of the Council’s use of RIPA (September 2013 – September 
2014)

14. The information in the table below summarises the authorisations granted by the 
council in the last year, from September 2013 to September 2014. As the Committee 
is aware from its quarterly update reports there have been no such authorisations.

Sept 2013- Sept 
2014

Directed 
surveillance

CHIS Total Purpose

October 2013 – 
December 2013

        0         0         0         n/a

January 2014 – 
March 2014

        0         0         0         n/a

April 2014–June 
2014

        0         0         0         n/a

July 2014 – 
September 2014

        0         0         0         n/a

Implications

Financial No implications
Legal Authorisation of surveillance activity gives that surveillance 

“lawful authority” for the purposes of the European Convention 
on Human Rights

Staffing No implications
Risk Management See comments under “Legal”
Equality and 
Diversity

See comments under “Legal”

No adverse impact Equality Impact 
Assessment 
completed

15.

Climate Change No implications

Effect on Strategic Aims

13. None identified. 

Conclusions / Summary

14. This report outlines proposed amendments to the Council’s RIPA policy and updates 
the Committee on the Council’s use of RIPA powers in the last quarter, along with an 
overview of the last year. Relevant staff will receive up-date training on the 
application of the amendments to the policy shortly.

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

Annual Report of the Chief Surveillance Commissioner for 2013 to 2014

Contact Officer: Fiona McMillan – Legal & Democratic Services Manager
Telephone: (01954) 713027

Page 53



This page is left blank intentionally.



1

South Cambridgeshire District Council

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
Corporate Policy & Procedures

Statement of Intent: South Cambridgeshire District Council attaches 
a high value to the privacy of citizens. It will adhere to the letter and 
to the spirit of the Act and will comply with this policy.

Page 55



Contents

1 Introduction........................................................................................................................................2
2 Background .......................................................................................................................................4
3      When RIPA applies ...........................................................................................................................4
4 Surveillance Definitions .....................................................................................................................5

4.1 Surveillance ................................................................................................................................5
4.2 Covert Surveillance.....................................................................................................................5
4.3 Directed surveillance ........................................................................
[...]
eillance, 
can make complaints.  The forum hears application on a judicial review basis. Claims 
should be brought within one year unless it is just and equitable to extend that period.

18.3.4 Complaints can be addressed to the following address:

Investigatory Powers Tribunal
PO Box 33220
London
SW1H9ZQ

Page 77



Appendix 1: LIST OF AUTHORISING OFFICERS AND AUTHORISING 
LEVELS

Jean Hunter Chief Executive

Alex Colyer Executive Director (Corporate Services)

Mike Hill Director (Health and Environmental Services) 

Senior Responsible Officer:  Alex Colyer, Executive Director, Corporate Services

RIPA Monitoring Officer:  Fiona McMillan,  Legal & Democratic Services Manager

Page 78



Appendix 2: RESOLUTION OF FULL COUNCIL

On the Council considered the revised Policy for Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and 
resolved as follows:-

To adopt the revised RIPA policy with effect from 22nd September 2011

To amend the Scheme of Delegation for Officers in the Council Constitution to incorporate the changes 
needed to implement the revised RIPA policy.

Page 79



This page is left blank intentionally.



7 July 2014

By email

Ms Jean Hunter
Chief Executive
South Cambridgeshire District Council

Dear Ms Jean Hunter

Annual Review Letter 2014

I am writing with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the Local

Government Ombudsman (LGO) about your authority for the year ended 31 March 2014.

This is the first full year of recording complaints under our new business model so the figures

will not be directly comparable to previous years. This year’s statistics can be found in the

table attached.

A summary of complaint statistics for every local authority in England will also be included in

a new yearly report on local government complaint handling. This will be published alongside

our annual review letters on 15 July. This approach is in response to feedback from councils

who told us that they want to be able to compare their performa
[...]
ere those services are delivered by many different providers.

Over the summer we will be developing our corporate strategy for the next three years and

considering how we can best play our part in enhancing the local accountability of public

services. We will be listening to the views of a wide range of stakeholders from across local

government and social care and would be pleased to hear your comments.

Yours sincerely

Dr Jane Martin
Local Government Ombudsman
Chair, Commission for Local Administration in England

Page 82



Local authority report – South Cambridgeshire District Council

For the period ending – 31/03/2014

For further information on interpretation of statistics click on this link to go to http://www.lgo.org.uk/publications/annual-report/note-interpretation-statistics/

Complaints and enquiries received

Decisions made

Local authority Adult care
services

Benefits and
tax

Corporate
and other
services

Education
and
children’s
services

Environmental
services and
public
protection and
regulation

Highways
and transport

Housing Planning and
development

Total

South Cambs
DC 0 4 0 1 0 0 2 4 11

Detailed investigations carried out

Local authority Upheld Not upheld Advice given Closed after initial
enquiries

Incomplete/Invalid Referred back for
local resolution

Total

South Cambs
DC 2 2 2 6 1 4 17

P
age 83



T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Internal Audit: Progress Report
	5 External Audit: Audit Results Report 2013/14
	7 Statement of Accounts 2013-2014
	8 Annual Governance Statement
	AGS 2013-14 with external audit comments included

	9 Treasury Management Annual Report 2013/14
	Appendix A Treasury Management Investment Performance

	10 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) - Annual Report and Policy Review
	RIPA Policy 2014 amended

	11 Local Government Ombudsman: Annual Review Letter 2014



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on
Friday, 26 September 2014 at 9.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman
Councillor David McCraith – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: Richard Barrett Andrew Fraser
Douglas de Lacey Bridget Smith
Peter Topping John Williams

Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services
Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer
Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems

External: Steve Crabtree Shared Head of Internal Audit
Mark Hodgson Ernst & Young

Councillor Simon Edwards was in attendance, by invitation.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest as an employee of Rothschild, who 
continued you to do business with Close Brothers Ltd, a company that the Council were 
placed deposits with.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2014 were agreed as a correct record, 
subject to the following two amendments:

 In the first bullet point under the heading “The Assembly” the word “agreed” was 
amended to “accepted”.

 In the seventh bullet point under the same heading the sixth word “the” was 
amended to “a”.

An invitation had been extended to the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to attend a 
meeting of the Committee, but unfortunately their Chief Executive had just resigned. It was 
hoped that a representative of the LEP could attend a meeting in the near future to explain 
how their organisation worked.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT: PROGRESS REPORT

The Shared Head of Internal Audit presented this report, which updated the Committee on 
the progress being made on the delivery of the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan, up to and 
including August 2014. It was noted that he had no major issues to report.



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 26 September 2014

Auditing corporate governance
It was noted that the report on the effectiveness of the Committee, which was scheduled 
for the fourth quarter, would be shared with the membership of the Committee.

South Cambs Ltd
The Executive Director explained that the pilot phase for the establishing of South Cambs 
Ltd would be completed by November 2015. The Chairman stated that although South 
Cambs Ltd was a separate company, the funding was from the Council, as were its 
officers and so the Council should be responsible for auditing its own company. The 
Executive Director agreed and said that the internal audit of South Cambs Ltd would 
continue to be part of the Council’s own general internal audit process. Any audit reports 
would be addressed to the Director of the Company and the Company Secretary, who 
were also the Housing Director and the Executive Director of the Council.

Community Chest grants
In response to questioning the Shared Head of Internal Audit explained that the Council 
were now ensuring that applicants submitted the requested documented evidence to 
support their grant applications. It was noted that the maximum level of grant to be 
submitted under this scheme was £1,500 and that all decisions were taken in a public 
meeting.

Shared service arrangements
It was noted that each council was responsible for auditing its role in setting up a shared 
service arrangement, but in respect of services shared with Cambridge City Council it 
helped that our internal auditor was also employed by that authority.

The Committee NOTED the report.

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT: AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2013/14

Mark Hodgson presented this report from External Audit for the year 2013/14. He was 
pleased to report that they planned to issue an “unqualified opinion” on the financial 
statements.

Reserves
Mark Hodgson highlighted that, as part of his review of the “arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness”, he was now required to assess the adequacy of 
the Council’s reserves, as forecast over a 3 year period, in relation to any financial savings 
targets over the same period. In previous years, this assessment was only required over a 
one year period. Mark Hodgson reported that he did not identify any significant risks and 
had no issues to report in relation to this criteria. The Chairman stated that the Committee 
should monitor this issue.

Minor amendments
On the request of the Chairman, Mark Hodgson agreed to amend the word “error” to 
“misstatement” for describing the £1.6 million business rates appeal provision as a 
“creditor” instead of a “provision”. It was agreed that the word “indicate” in the final 
paragraph on page 5 of the report should be amended to “indicative”.

Audit fees
The Committee welcomed the fact that there had been no variation in the proposed audit 
fees for 2013/14.

The Chairman thanked the Principal Accountant Financial and Systems and her 
colleagues for their hard work in producing the financial statements. The Committee noted 



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 26 September 2014

that not all councils achieved an “unqualified opinion” on their financial statements.

The Committee NOTED the report.

6. REQUEST FOR A LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

The Committee NOTED that this had been received.

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013-2014

The Committee APPROVED the Statement of Accounts 2013/14.

8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Legal and Democratic Services Manager presented this report, which invited the 
Committee to approve the Annual Governance Statement 2013/14, prior to it being signed 
by the Leader and Chief Executive and then being included in the Statement of Accounts. 
It was noted that whilst the Committee had expressed a preference for combining the 
Annual Governance Statement with the Statement of Accounts, the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) preferred separate documents.

Minor amendment
On the recommendation of Councillor Douglas de Lacey it was agreed that the words “in 
opposition” should be removed from the second paragraph on page 41 of the agenda, as it 
could be interpreted as implying that the Independent Group always opposed and would 
never support the majority party on any matters.

The Chairman thanked the Legal and Democratic Services Manager for her work in 
producing the Annual Governance Statement and the Committee ACCEPTED the 
Statement.

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14

The Principal Accountant Financial and Systems presented the Treasury Management 
Annual Report for April 2013 to March 2014. 

The Committee welcomed the fact that the Council had achieved a return of 1.18% for its 
combined investments for 2013/14, compared to a 0.85% return for other authorities and a 
0.94% for authorities in the same comparator group. The Committee noted that the 
Council had strict criteria regarding which banks it could invest with, which excluded 
overseas banks, and the favourable returns achieved by the Council was due to astute 
cash flow management and forecasting, enabling surplus cash to be deposited for longer 
periods and hence earning higher interest rates and not due to taking higher risks than 
other authorities.

The Principal Accountant Financial and Systems explained that the Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder received quarterly treasury management reports.

The Committee NOTED the report.

10. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) - ANNUAL REPORT AND 
POLICY REVIEW

The Legal and Democratic Services Manager presented this report which detailed the use 
of the Regulatory of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) and recommended amendments to 



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 26 September 2014

the Council’s policy. It was reported that whilst the Council had not used its RIPA powers 
in the past year, there had been a non-RIPA authorisation of surveillance in relation to a 
sickness absence case as part of an HR investigation. The Committee had no concerns 
relating to the Council’s use of RIPA or over the proposed amendments to the policy.

The Committee NOTED 

(A) That the Council had not used the RIPA surveillance powers in the period July to 
September 2014, or for the year 2013/14.

(B) The intention of the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner to carry out an 
inspection of the Council’s use of RIPA in November 2014.

The Committee

AGREED the amendments to the Council’s RIPA policy highlighted in bold red in the 
appendix to the report.

11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN: ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2014

The Committee NOTED the Annual Review Letter 2014 from the Local Government 
Ombudsman.

12. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST

Plain English accounts
The Committee thanked the Principal Accountant Financial and Systems for the 
production of the plain English version of the accounts, which had been sent to all 
councillors.

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Committee AGREED

(A) To cancel the meeting on 27 November 2014.

(B) To arrange meetings for:
 Friday 27 March 2015 at 9am
 Friday 26 June 2015 at 9am
 Friday 25 September 2015 at 9am

The Meeting ended at 10.20 a.m.



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 26 September 2014


